

**TRAVEL AGENTS ACT 1985****TRAVEL AGENTS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 2) 1990**

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

**Citation**

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Travel Agents Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1990*.

**Principal regulations**

2. In these regulations the *Travel Agents Regulations 1986\** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[\*Published in the Gazette on 19 December 1986 at pp. 4926-38. For amendments to 12 July 1990 see pp. 367-68 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.]

**Regulation 10 amended**

3. Regulation 10 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (3)—
- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting “for the first page and \$2 for each subsequent page”;
  - (b) by deleting “and” at the end of paragraph (a);
  - (c) by deleting paragraph (b) and substituting the following paragraph—
    - “ (b) for a copy or extract of an individual registration in the register kept under section 17 (1) is \$10 for the first page and \$2 for each subsequent page; ”;
  - (d) by inserting “and” at the end of paragraph (b) and
  - (e) by inserting after paragraph (b) the following paragraph—
    - “ (c) for a copy or extract of all registrations in the register kept under section 17 (1) is \$110. ”.

**Regulation 11 amended**

4. Regulation 11 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (1)—
- (a) by deleting “\$280” in each place where it occurs and substituting the following—
    - “ \$300 ”;
  - (b) by deleting “\$60” in each place where it occurs and substituting the following—
    - “ \$65 ”; and
  - (c) by deleting “\$420” and substituting the following—
    - “ \$450 ”.

By His Excellency's Command,

G. PEARCE, Clerk of the Council.